HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Friday, 2nd October, 2009

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

\_ /

Council







Council

AGENDA

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Friday, 2nd October, 2009, at 10.00 am Ask for: Paul Wickenden
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 01622 694486
Hall, Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am

Membership

Conservative (10): Mr G A Horne MBE (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman),

Mr G Cooke, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr J A Kite, Mr R L H Long, TD,
Mr C P Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs J Whittle and Mr A Willicombe

Labour (1): Mrs E Green

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley

District/Borough Clir Ms A Blackmore, Clir M Lyons, Clir Mrs J Perkins and
Representatives (4): Clir Mrs M Peters

ltem

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Timings
Substitutes 10 am -
10.10am
Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this

meeting.
Minutes - 27 July 2009 (Pages 1 - 8)

South East Coast Ambulance Trust - Application for Foundation Trust 10.10am -
Status (Pages 9 - 42) 11.10am

Mr Paul Sutton, Chief Executive and Mr Geraint Davies, Director of
Corporate Affairs and Service Development, will be in attendance for
this item.



Refreshment Break

5. Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Health Overview and Scrutiny 11.30am -
Committee (Pages 43 - 62) 12.30pm

6. Date of next programmed meeting — Friday 30 October 2009

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

24 September 2009
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda ltem 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 27 July 2009.

PRESENT: Mr G A Horne MBE (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen (Substitute for Mrs J
Whittle), MrB R Cope, MrD S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs E Green, MrJ A Kite,
Mr J F London (Substitute for Mr G Cooke), MrRL HLong, TD, Mr C P Smith,
Mr A Willicombe, ClIr R Davison (Substitute for Clir Mrs M Peters), Clir M Lyons and
Councillor Miss J Sergison (Substitute for Clir Ms A Blackmore)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J Fletcher, Mr R Kendall and Mr G Hills

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager)
and Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny Committee)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Membership

The Overview, Scrutiny & Localism Manager reported that Mrs J Whittle replaces Mr
A Sandhu, MBE on the Committee.

2. Election of Vice Chairman
(Iltem 2)

Mr G A Horne, MBE proposed, Mr M C Dance seconded that Mr B R Cope be
elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

Carried without a vote.

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting.
(Item 3)

Mr J A Kite declared an interest as a member of the Darent Valley Hospital Trust and
Councillor M Lyons declared an interest as a governor of the East Kent Hospitals
University Trust.

4. Minutes of the meetings held on 20 March and 25 June 2009
(ltem 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 20 March and 25 June 2009 be

approved as a correct record subject to Mr C P Smith being deleted from those
Members recorded as being present at the meeting on 25 June 2009.

Page 1



5. Audiology updates
(Iltem 5)

(1)  The Committee received updates from the Eastern & Coastal Kent Primary
Care Trust and the West Kent Primary Care Trust following questions asked by the
former Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 6 February 2009.

(2) RESOLVED that the updates be noted.

6. Delayed transfers of care u
[...]

Committee with a number of non voting places. However, with the establishment of
the Local Involvement Network (LINk) whereby the Committee would have a statutory
duty to respond to any formal referrals to the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee from the LINK, consideration would need to be given to whether it was
appropriate to allocate any places to the LINk on the new Committee.

(7)  The Committee noted that both the County Council and Medway Council had
embedded within their Constitutions a framework/protocol for convening a joint
Committee at short notice when there were issues of a strategic or geographical Kent
nature which warranted such consideration.

(8) The Committee also noted that prior to the Committee’s establishment in 2001
a framework in which the Committee would operate together with protocols for the
operation of the Committee were agreed by the Kent Association of Local Authorities.

(9) A suggested revised set of protocols had been prepared which required
discussion with colleagues from Borough and District Councils, health and other
partner to agree.

(10) The Committee noted that the workload of the Health Overview and Scrutiny

Committee is enormous and in need of constant review. The Committee expressed
the importance that its work programme adds value and has impact and influence so

Page 4



that the benefits for the improved healthcare of the patients/community and reduction
in health inequalities is maximised.

(11) Drivers for change included:-

(@)  separation of commissioner and provider functions of Primary Care
Trusts;

(b)  the willingness of a number of Borough and District Councils to
embrace health overview and scrutiny and the consequent potential
to formally delegate to Borough and District Council some of the
statutory powers of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

(c) the emerging agenda for “localism” and the potential opportunity to
streamline a number of democratic processes in which health issues
may have a role;

(d)  the establishment of Foundation Trusts;

(e) the statutory rights of the LINk to formally refer and receive a
response within a given timescale from the Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee;

(f) the constraints on public finance;

(g) the Comprehensive Area Agreement which requires all local
authorities to demonstrate that they are working in partnership; and

(h)  the emerging regulations requiring local authorities to scrutinise the
35 targets within the Local Area Agreement.

(12) The Committee noted that overview and scrutiny is not the only (or even the
main form of) engagement between local authorities and local NHS bodies.
Increasingly, health and local government provide and commission health and social
care services in partnership. They also work together in Local Strategic Partnerships
on the development and implementation of joint objectives and on the county wide
Local Area Agreement.

(13) The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been operating an agenda
setting process whereby the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Liberal Democrat
Spokesman on the Committee together with representatives of the Primary Care
Trusts, other health bodies as appropriate, a Local Involvement Network
representative and the Cabinet Member for Public Health come together to discuss
issues of mutual concern. This process would now be extended to include the
Borough and District Councils.

(14) The Chairman acknowledged that as Mrs Green had decided due to other

commitments not to accept the invitation, the Vice Chairman confirmed that she too
would be included in these discussions. This was confirmed.

Page 5



(15) The Committee noted that it was pivotal to the future success of the
Committee that the items selected are ones where the outcomes are clear and
measurable for the community.

(16) The Committee noted the suggestions for inclusion in the work programme
and the close link that this work programme had to some of the items already
identified for the 2
[...]
 were extremely valuable.

(22) Mr Kite suggested to the Committee that it would be extremely useful if such a
Member(s) could be identified to be a ‘clinical ambassador’ to give the Committee the
benefit of their expertise and provide the rigour and robustness that it needs to make
the process more effective. He also added that it might be worthwhile maybe at two

Page 6



of the nine meetings in any one year inviting all Borough and District Councils to
come along to the Committee and express their views and concerns relating to health
and social care issues.

(23) Mr Daley reinforced the view that the Committee needed to be focussed at
looking at significant strategic issues which had considerable impact on the patient
and community experience for the residents of Kent and to drill down in some detail
into those specific issues. Those issues of a more local nature should be dealt with
by others as part of the development of the work programme and reporting back to
the Committee.

(24) Mr Long suggested that the terms of reference were so broad that they
needed to be focused in terms of who was doing what and how.

(25) RESOLVED that the report be noted and that a further more detailed
discussion on the potential way forward for the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee in terms of the overarching review of the Overview and Scrutiny
function be considered by the Committee at its meeting on Friday 2 October
2009.

9. Date of next programmed meeting
(ltem 9)

The Committee noted that the next meeting was on Friday 2 October 2009 at 10:00
am. In addition to the item on the refocusing and restructuring of the Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, representatives from the South East Coast
Ambulance Trust would be present to provide detailed information to the Committee
on their application for Foundation Trust status and to respond to Members’
questions. The Chairman indicated that he hoped that an ambulance would be
available for the Members to visit and inspect during the course of the meeting.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

By: Paul Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager
To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 2 October 2009

Subject: Item 4. South East Coast Ambulance Trust — Application for
Foundation Trust Status

1. Recommendation

The Committee is asked to decide whether or not to support the South East
Coast Ambulance Trust's application for Foundation Trust status and to
delegate the formal response to the Overview, Scrutiny and Localism
Manager in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and spokesmen.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



By: Tristan Godfrey, Research Officer to the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee — 2 October 2009

Subject: Briefing Note on Item 4. South East Coast Ambulance Trust -
Application for Foundation Trust Status

Part 1 - What is a Foundation Trust?
a. Introduction

Foundation Trusts (FTs) were established through the Health and Social Care
(Community Health and Standards) Act 2003 as ‘public benefit corporations.’
The same Act allowed for the creation of the Independent Regulator of NHS
Foundation Trusts (known as Monitor). The first 10 FTs were authorised on
1 April 2004.

According to the Department of Health, the purpose in establishing FTs is to:

1. “Devolve more power and responsibility to the local level so that NHS
hospitals are better able to respond to the needs of patients. The
establishment of NHS Foundation Trusts aims to bring about improved
access to higher quality services for NHS patients by incentivising
innovation and entrepreneurialism.

2. Devolve accountability to local stakeholders including NHS patients
and staff. NHS Foundation Trusts operate governance arrangements
that give local stakeholders and the public opportunities to influence the
overall stewardship of the organisation and its strategic development.

3. Support patient choice by increasing the plurality and diversity of
providers within the NHS.”'

Since then, the ability to apply for Foundation Trust status has been extended
to other types of Trust. Ambulance Trusts have been able to apply for
Foundation Trust status since April 2009.

FTs are providers of NHS services which have more operational and financial
freedom than other NHS providers (“NHS Trusts”). They are authorised and
regulated by Monitor and are not performance managed by Strategic Health
Authorities (which have a performance management role with NHS Trusts).
Both FTs and NHS Trusts are covered by the Care Quality Commission.

The maijority of the income of an FT comes from services commissioned from
them by primary care trusts, and in this they are similar to NHS Trusts.
However, whereas NHS Trusts have a duty to break even (normally over a
three year period), FTs have no statutory duty to break even but must achieve

! Purpose of NHS Foundation Trusts, Department of Health, 9 February 2007,
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Healthcare/Secondarycare/NHSfoundationtrust/DH 4062806

Page 11



the financial position set out in their financial plan. FTs can also borrow
money within limits set by Monitor, retain surpluses and decide on service
development for their local populations.

b. Governance Structure

The governance structure of an FT is different to that of an NHS Trust. There
are three main components — members, board of governors, and board of
directors.

i Members

FTs have a duty to engage their local community and a responsibility to
encourage people to become members. FTs have to endeavour to ensure
that their membership is representative of that community. Built into the
application process is a requirement for applicant Trusts to set out plans for
the minimum size and composition of the membership.

The eligibility criteria varies from FT to FT, but in general terms, anyone who
is a resident in the local area, a member of staff or who has been a patient or
service user, can become a member. Along with receiving information about
the FT and being consulted on plans for future development, members can
elect representatives to serve on the board of governors, and stand for
election themselves. They can also put themselves forward for appointment
of Chairman of the FT or as a non-executive director.

Membership is free of charge and carries with it no obligations.
ii Board of Governors

The board of governors does not get involved in the daily management of the
FT, but is responsible for working with the board of directors to ensure it acts
in accordance with its terms of authorisation. The board of governors can
appoint or remove the Chairman and non-executive directors; approve the
appointment (by the non-executive directors) of the Chief Executive; and
appoint or remove the external auditors.

The size and shape of the board of governors will vary from FT to FT, within
certain parameters:

e “overall majority of places must be made up of representatives elected
from public and patient membership

o atleast three staff governors elected from the staff membership

e at least one local authority governor, one primary care trust governor
and where applicable at least one university governor, all via
nomination. “2

2 Governance, Department of Health, 9 January 2009,
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Healthcare/Secondarycare/NHSfoundationtrust/DH 4131785

Page 12



iii Board of Directors

The board of directors is responsible for the day to day running of the FT,
deciding the budget, staffing and so on. They are responsible for delivering
the terms of authorisation.

The Chairman of a Foundation Trust is Chairman of both the board of
directors and the board of governors.

C. FT Board Meetings

The meetings of the board of governors of an FT must be open to the public,
but there is not the same requirement for the board of directors.

A straw poll carried out by the Health Service Journal suggests that less than
a quarter of FTs are 
[...]
mittee; and

c) The Committee agreed to return to the topic at their meeting on 2 October.

(2) Attached as Appendix 1 is a paper on the Potential to Refocus and Restructure
the Overview and Scrutiny Function which has been the subject of a discussion at all
the Policy Overview Committees and the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee and which will
go to County Council on 15 October 2009.

(3) The Terms of Reference for a Joint Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and current Protocol for National Health Service Overview and
Scrutiny are appended to this report for reference (Appendix 2 and Appendix 3).

2. Health Overview and Scrutiny — Areas for Development

There are a number of different models for developing health scrutiny, as set out in
the paper from 27 July. The following are some possible ways forward.

(1)  The Kent Local Involvement Network has distinct but complementary powers
to the HOSC. Steps which can be taken to develop partnership working
include:

(@) Two LINK representatives to become non-voting Members of the
Committee in order to be able to bring matters of concern to the attention
of the Committee and provide updates of ongoing work; (Note:- the
relevance in (2) is a reminder to the Committee that the LINk has a
statutory power to refer issues to the HOSC, while the HOSC has a duty
to respond)

(b) Protocols to be drawn up in consultation with the Adult Social Services
Policy Overview Committee, Policy Overview Coordinating Committee

Page 43



(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

and any other relevant Committees to agree how referrals from the Kent
LINk will be managed; and

(c) LINK to assist in developing a pool of patient representatives who will be
able to give a valuable perspective on specific issues (see section 7
below).

Consideration needs to be given to how and where the work of the Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Adult Social Service Policy Overview
Committee can inform and support each other.

There are currently four voting Members of the Committee representing the
views of Borough/District authorities in Kent. Two align to those
Boroughs/Districts whose residents look towards NHS Eastern and Coastal
Kent for their services and two represent those Boroughs/Districts who look to
NHS West Kent for their services. The role of these authorities can be
developed in the following ways:

(a) All Borough and District authorities, along with Medway Council, to be
invited to share their work programmes to enable co-ordinated working
where appropriate and avoid duplication;

(b) Two meetings in each year to be set aside to consider agenda items
raised by Borough and District authorities; and

(c) Use of formal delegation to Borough and District authorities to carry out
scrutiny on topics prior to reporting back to the HOSC. This includes the
use of joint select committees with a membership drawn from several
authorities, including Kent County Council. (Note: - The protocols are
appended as Appendix 3. Whilst they do not reflect exactly the new
health economy structure, i.e. LINk being the patient/public voice, and
have not been used as was anticipated in their entirety, e.g. there is
provision within the protocols to establish Joint Committees. It is
important to recognise that Health and Social Care issues cut across
boundaries as to patient flows so it is more effective/efficient to work
together in partnership).

The Kent HOSC is currently considering setting up a Joint Select Committee
with Medway Council to examine proposals relating to mental health acute
beds in Medway and Swale. Issues of a broader strategic nature, such as
value for money in Mental Health Services, could be examined through a Joint
Select Committee once this piece of work has been concluded.

This Committee could undertake to pilot new models of scrutiny, such as
rapporteurs, to empower Members and raise the knowledge base of the
Committee. Several Members have already expressed an interest in
undertaking rapporteurs, or leading small task and finish groups, in the areas
of maternity services and pain clinics. Different models would be appropriate
for different topics.

Page 44



The development of a pool of experts, advisors and patients representatives
may aid the process of health scrutiny. In particular, a ‘clinical ambassador’
would be useful as a way of bridging the worlds of health and local
government.

In the coming autumn, the Department of Health is expected to produce new
statutory guidance relating to health scrutiny and this will inform the
development of these proposals.

Future work programme

The Committee can scrutinise the planning, provision and operation of health
services. This is a wide remit and there are many topics which could
reasonably be scrutinised. To add value, consideration needs to be given to
both the mode of scrutiny and the timing.

The following are a selection of issues identified as being important to Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members, colleagues from the NHS and
Local Involvement Network.

Maternity Services;

e Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust service redesign;
e Out of hours care;

e Future of PCT provider services;

e Stroke care pathway;

e Cardiac care pathway;

e Trauma;

e Pain services;

e Dementia;

e Community Care (including community hospitals);
e Dentistry;

e Transport/access to health care;

e Registration with the Care Quality Commission.

Page 45



Recommendations

(@)

The Committee’s views are sought on this paper which will form part of
the report on the Potential to Restructure and Refocus the Overview and
Scrutiny Function which will be before the County Council for debate on
15 October 2009;

That approval be given to revising the current set of protocols for the
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in conjunction with partners,
returning to the Committee prior to being submitted to the County
Council for approval; and

The Committee’s views are requested on 6 priority topics which it wishes
to consider in a formal meeting and delegate the exact scheduling to the
Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager, in consultation with the
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, group leaders, and partners such as LINk
and the NHS.

Page 46



Appendix 1

By: Alex King, Deputy Leader
To: All Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Policy Co-ordinating
Committees

Subject: Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Overview and Scrutiny Function

1. Context

This paper represents current thinking from a variety of sources to develop a
recommendation to full Council in October. The paper needs to be seen in the
context of:

a) the emerging Strategy for Localism for the County Council and the various
models and Frameworks for Localism being established across the County in
conjunction with our Partners;

b) the development of the Member role(s) and County Council’s application for the
South East Employers Organisation Member Development Charter;

(c) implementation of the recommendations arising from the Informal Member
Group: Member Information;

(d) the opportunities, working in partnership with Borough/District colleagues that
may exist to pool the resources supporting Overview and Scrutiny across the
County and to agree shared work programmes on issues which will add value
without duplication to the communities which we all serve;

(e) the emerging scrutiny roles for which legislation/regulations have been
published including Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships;
and

(f) the scrutiny of the public sector bodies advocated in the consultation document
“Strengthening Local Democracy’.

2. Overview and Scrutiny — the Key Challenges

(1) As the Strategic Authority for Kent the County Council has a unique community
leadership role. The challenge to Members is to:-

. Lead the provision of public services in the area;

. Engage with local communities, tiers of local government and
stakeholders;

. Define with them the future of the locality; and

Page 47




[...]
tation will be discussed in the officer
forum.

5B.15 The KCC Health Service Scrutiny Committee will consult District/Borough
Councils and CHCs for the areas affected by each proposal on whether to:

consider the matter at a full meeting of the Committee

set up a KCC Select Committee to consider the proposal

request a District/Borough Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the
proposal

5B.16 If a Select Committee is established or a District/Borough Overview and
Scrutiny Committee requested to carry out a review:

paragraphs 8-12 above shall apply to its work programme and proceedings

the Review Plan shall as far as possible be integrated with the NHS body’s
consultation programme

consideration shall be given to:

— including one or more members of District/Borough Councils on the Select
Committee or KCC members on the District/Borough Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

— including CHC members on the Committee

— other arrangements for ensuring all local authorities and CHCs may
express their views and seek information on the proposal

the review report shall be submitted to the KCC Health Services Scrutiny
Committee who will consider the recommendations together with any response

Page 61



by the NHS body and decide whether to refer the proposal to the
Reconfiguration Panel.

Page 62



	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 27 July 2009
	4 South East Coast Ambulance Trust - Application for Foundation Trust Status
	Item 4 Background Note
	SECAmb FT consultation presentation to HOSCs

	5 Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 2 October 
2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G A Horne MBE (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Cooke, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr C P Smith, 
Mrs J Whittle, Cllr Ms A Blackmore and Cllr M Lyons 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Cayzer, Cllr J Cunningham, Mr R Kenworthy and 
Mr J Larcombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) and Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Membership  
(Item ) 
 
The Overview Scrutiny and Localism Manager informed the Committee that Mr R 
Tolputt had replaced Mr M C Dance on the Committee. 
 
11. Minutes - 27 July 2009  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2009 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman subject to Minute 7 (4) reflecting 
that the question was asked by Miss Sergison not Mrs Sergison;and Minute 8 sub-
paragraph (14) being amended to read  
 
“The Chairman acknowledged due to other commitments Mrs Green had decided not 
to accept the invitation to be his Vice Chairman. Mrs Green indicated that she would 
like to be included in the agenda setting process for the Committee and it was 
confirmed by the Chairman that this would happen.” 
 
12. South East Coast Ambulance Trust - Application for Foundation Trust 
Status  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed to the Committee Mr Geraint Davies, Director of 
Business Development and Kelly Dower Technician (training to become a 
paramedic) of the South East Coast Ambulance Trust to the meeting to respond to 
the Committees questions on the Trusts proposed  application for Foundation Trust 
status. 

 
(2) The Committee had before them a briefing note prepared by the Committees 
Research Officer Tristan Godfrey which covered:- 



 

2 

 
(a) What is a Foundation Trust?; 
(b) The Governance Structure for a Foundation Trust including the role of a 

Foundation Trusts members, Board of Governors and Board of Directors ; 
(c) Foundation Trust Board meetings; 
(d) The authorisation process for Foundation trust status 
(e) A list of those Foundation Trusts already licensed across the South East and 

those seeking to be licenced in 2009/10 
(f) Background information to the South east Coast NHS Ambulance Trust 

application for Foundation Trust status; their consultation document “Your 
Service,Your Call”;and 

(g) The consultation document questions 
 

(3) The briefing note also had an appendix setting out the views of Medway 
Councils Health Overview and scrutiny Committee which had considered the 
Trusts application for Foundation Trust status on 20 August 2009. 

 
(4) Also contained within the papers for the Committees consideration was a 
presentation by Geraint Davies. 
 
(5)  The Committee questioned Mr Davies about the development of the 
Ambulance Service, the modernisation programme and the benefits from the Trusts 
perspective of Foundation Trust status. 
 
(6) Overall, the Committee was pleased to hear about the different ways the 
Ambulance Trust is developing its service and the opportunities Foundation Trust 
status will provide the Trust.   

 
(7) The Committee asked searching questions about the proposed governance 
structure and expressed concern about a potential conflict of interest in having the 
same Chairman for the Board of Directors and Board of Governors.. The Committee 
noted that this is the way Foundation Trusts are obliged to arrange themselves.  
 
(8)  The Committee asked to be kept informed of how Members of the Board of 
Governors are selected and appointed, and, in particular how the six local authorities 
will resolve the issue of choosing the one Governor allocated between them.  
 
(9) The Committee was very pleased to hear the pledge to hold all Board meetings in 
public, and believes that this, along with related practices such as publishing board 
papers, will aid transparency and accountability.   
 
(10) One member of the Committee felt unable to support the Trusts application for 
Foundation Trust status. 
 
(11) RESOLVED:- that the Committee supports the application of the South East 
Coast Ambulance Trust for Foundation trust status and delegate authority to the 
Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager in consultation with the Chairman, Vice 
Chairman and spokesmen of the Committee to agree the formal response of the 
Committee  
 
 



 

3 

13. Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  Further to Minute 8 (2009) the Overview Scrutiny and Localism Manager 
presented a  further paper building on the comments of the Committee at its previous 
meeting to Refocus and Restructure the Committee 
 
(2) Attached as Appendices to the report were:- 
 

(a) A Paper on the potential to Refocus and Restructure the Overview and 
Scrutiny Function which had been the subject of a discussion at all the Policy 
Overview Committees, the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee, and, would be debated at 
the County Council meeting on 15 October 2009. 
(b) The terms of reference for a Joint Kent and Medway NHS  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; and 
(c) The current protocols for the operation of Health Overview and Scrutiny 
across the administrative county of Kent. 

 
(3) The Committee were invited to comment on a range of areas of potential 
development for the Committee:- 

 
Local Involvement Network(LINk)  
 
(4) The Committee noted that the Kent Local Involvement Network has distinct but 
complementary powers to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Steps which 
could be taken to develop partnership working included:- 
 

(a) Two LINk representatives to become non-voting Members of the Committee in 
order to bring matters of concern to the attention of the Committee and provide 
updates of ongoing work; 
(b) Protocols to be drawn up in consultation with the Adult Social Services Policy 
Overview Committee, Policy Overview Co Ordinating Committee and any other 
relevant Committees to agree how referrals from the Kent LINk will be managed; 
and 
(c) LINk to assist in developing a pool of patient representatives who will be able 
to give a valuable perspective on specific issues. 

 
(5) The Committee endorsed all these initiatives in developing the operation of the 
Committee for the future. 
 
Borough and District Councils 
 
(6) Proposals for development included more emphasis being placed on all the local 
authorities across Kent to share work programmes to enable co-ordinated working 
where appropriate and avoid duplication. 
 
(7) The Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager informed the Committee that he 
was exploring with Scrutiny Officers from all the local authorities across Kent the 
opportunity to pool resources to deliver a shared work programme 
 



 

4 

(8) A second suggestion was to set aside two meetings of the Committee in each 
calendar year to consider issues raised by Borough and District colleagues. After 
debate this did not receive the support of the Committee 
 
(9) Finally the Committee noted that whilst the protocols for the operation of Overview 
and Scrutiny of Health across the administrative county of Kent  needed factually 
updating they were still appropriate and had not been used  as they were intended - 
particularly the provisions for Joint Committees. 
 
 Medway Council 
 
(10) The Committee noted that consideration was currently being given to the 
establishment of a Joint Committee with Medway Councils HOSC to examine 
proposals relating to mental health acute beds in Medway and Swale. 
 
Rapporteurs 

 
(11) The Committee noted that several members of the Committee had already 
expressed an interest in acting as a rapporteur or leading a small task and finish 
group eg maternity services in Maidstone and repatriation of a pain clinic to 
Maidstone Hospital 

 
(12) The Committee then considered and commented on the topics which had 
already been identified for potential inclusion in the Committees draft work 
programme. 

 
(13) RESOLVED: that  

 
(a) the views of the Committee be incorporated into the report being 
prepared for the County Council meeting on 15 October 2009 on the Potential 
to Refocus and Restructure the Overview and Scrutiny Function; 
(b) approval be given to revising the current set of protocols for the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in conjunction with partners prior to them 
being agreed by the Committee and the County Council;and 
(c) delegated authority be given to the Overview, Scrutiny and Localism 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman, Vice Chairman, committee 
spokesmen and partners such as the LINk and the NHS to agree the 
scheduling of the work programme  

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
14. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 30 October 2009  
(Item 6) 
 
 


